

No. 19-783

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE R STREET INSTITUTE, PUBLIC
KNOWLEDGE, LINCOLN NETWORK, ENGINE
ADVOCACY, THE INNOVATION DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, AND THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN BERGMAYER
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N St NW Ste 410
Washington, DC 20036

J. SCOTT MCKAIG
LINCOLN NETWORK
44 Tehama St
San Francisco, CA 94105

ABBY RIVES
ENGINE ADVOCACY
700 Pennsylvania Ave SE
Washington, DC 20003

CHARLES DUAN
Counsel of Record
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Ave NW Ste 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 525-5717
cduan@rstreet.org

RANDY M. STUTZ
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Ave NW Ste 1000
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Broad Construction of the CFAA Enables Anticompetitive Conduct	6
A. Incumbent Companies Can Directly Block Competitors from Entering the Market	7
B. Online Platform Operators Can Copy and Then Foreclose Innovative Startups	10
C. CFAA Assertion Limits Consumer Choice and Facilitates Unfair Pricing	13
II. Conflicts with the Intellectual Property Laws Show That the Broad Construction of the CFAA Enables Anticompetitive Behavior	17
A. Trade Secret Law Requires Secrecy Tradeoffs That the CFAA Disregards	17
B. Copyright Law Incorporates Balances and Exceptions Not Found in the CFAA	20
C. Statutory Text and Legislative History Confirm that the CFAA Was Not Intended to Supersede Intellectual Property Law	22
III. The CFAA Should Be Construed Narrowly to Exclude Terms of Use as Conditions of Authorization	24
A. A Narrow Construction of the CFAA Better Ensures Competition	25
B. Existing Contract Remedies Render the Broad Construction Superfluous and Excessive	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bison Advisors LLC v. Kessler</i> , No. 14-cv-3121 (D. Minn. Aug. 12, 2016)	18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	20
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	14
<i>Defiance Button Machine Co.</i> <i>v. C & C Metal Products Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001)	14, 20–21
<i>Electro-Craft Corp. v. Controlled Motion, Inc.</i> , 332 N.W.2d 890 (Minn. 1983)	18
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016)	7–9, 21
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	20
<i>Fire 'Em Up, Inc.</i> , <i>v. Technocarb Equipment (2004) Ltd.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 846 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	18
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	21
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	20
<i>HiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019)	10–13, 27
<i>Impression Products, Inc.</i> <i>v. Lexmark International, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017)	28

(iii)

<i>I.M.S. Inquiry Management Systems, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Berkshire Information Systems, Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>Institute of Veterinary Pathology, Inc.</i> <i>v. California Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 3d 111 (Ct. App. 1981)	11
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	28
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	18
<i>Kirtsang v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	28
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	26
<i>nClosures Inc. v. Block & Co., Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Ryanair DAC v. Expedia Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1789 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 6, 2018)	14
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 443 (1871)	27
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	22
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Farechase, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 435 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	13–14, 18, 21, 27
<i>Southwest Stainless, LP v. Sappington</i> , 582 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2002)	27
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	21

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994) 26

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.2d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 9, 12–13

United States v. Nosal,
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) 24

Ward v. TheLadders.com, Inc.,
3 F. Supp. 3d 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8 21

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 102(a) 20

 — § 102(b) 20

 — § 107 20

 — § 201(a) 20

 — § 302 21

 — § 506(a) 23

 — § 902(a)(1) 24

 — § 1301(a)(1) 24

18 U.S.C. § 1832 17

 — § 1836(b)(2) 17

 — § 1836(b)(3) 17

 — § 1839(3)(A) 18

 — § 1839(3)(B) 18

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act (CFAA),
18 U.S.C. § 1030 4–28

(v)

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act (CFAA),
18 U.S.C. § 1030(b) 27
 —— § 1030(c)(2)(B)(i) 23
 —— § 1030(g) 6
Economic Espionage Act of 1996 (EEA), Pub. L. No. 104-
294, 110 Stat. 3488 22–24
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 207 (1979) 27
Sherman Act,
15 U.S.C. § 1 27
 —— § 2 12
U.C.C. §§ 2–302 (2002) 27

OTHER SOURCES

142 Cong. Rec. 27104 (1996) 23, 25
Augmenting Compatibility and Competition by Enabling
Service Switching (ACCESS) Act of 2019, S. 2658,
116th Cong. (Oct. 22, 2019) 9
Patricia L. Bellia, *Defending Cyberproperty*, 79 N.Y.U. L.
Rev. 2164 (2004) 27
Volodymyr Bilotkach, *Reputation, Search Cost, and
Airfares*, 16 J. Air Transport Mgmt. 251 (2010) 15
Robert H. Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox* (1978) 10, 12
Henry N. Butler, *REMS-Restricted Drug Distribution
Programs and the Antitrust Economics of Refusals
to Deal with Potential General Competitors*, 67 Fla.
L. Rev. 977 (2016) 9–10
Michael A. Carrier, *Sharing, Samples, and Generics: An
Antitrust Framework*, 103 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2017) 9
Susan A. Creighton et al., *Cheap Exclusion*, 72 Antitrust
L.J. 975 (2005) 10

Cory Doctorow, <i>Adblocking: How About Nah?</i> , Electronic Frontier Found. (July 25, 2019)	16
———, <i>Adversarial Interoperability</i> , Electronic Frontier Found. (Oct. 2, 2019)	9
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes’ Domains</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 533 (1983)	6, 28
Niva Elkin-Koren, <i>Let the Crawlers Crawl: On Virtual Gatekeepers and the Right to Exclude Indexing</i> , 26 U. Dayton L. Rev. 179 (2001)	22
Glenn Ellison & Sara Fisher Ellison, <i>Search, Obfuscation, and Price Elasticities on the Internet</i> , 77 <i>Econometrica</i> 427 (2009)	14
Glenn Ellison & Alexander Wolitzky, <i>A Search Cost Model of Obfuscation</i> , 32 <i>RAND J. Econ.</i> 417 (2012)	15
David S. Evans, <i>The Online Advertising Industry: Economics, Evolution, and Privacy</i> , 23 <i>J. Econ. Persp.</i> No. 3, at 37 (2009)	15
David Adam Friedman, <i>Regulating Drip Pricing</i> , 31 <i>Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 51 (2020)	15
Christine D. Galbraith, <i>Access Denied: Improper Use of the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act to Control Information on Publicly Accessible Internet Websites</i> , 63 <i>Md. L. Rev.</i> 320 (2004)	22
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Robert Bork and Vertical Integration: Leverage, Foreclosure, and Efficiency</i> , 79 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 983 (2014)	12
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Norms of Computer Trespass</i> , 116 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1143 (2016)	26
Dami Lee, <i>Spotify Bans Ad Blockers in Updated Terms of Service</i> , <i>The Verge</i> (Feb. 7, 2019)	16
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2012)	27

Johan Mazel et al., *A Comparison of Web Privacy Protection Techniques*, 144 *Computer Comm.* 162 (2019) 16

Fiona Scott Morton et al., *Travel Tech. Ass’n, Benefits of Preserving Consumers’ Ability to Compare Airline Fares via OTAs and Metasearch Sites* (2015), <https://www.travelfairnessnow.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/CRAFinalReport.pdf> 14–15

Gabriel Nicholas & Michael Weinberg, *Data Portability and Platform Competition: Is User Data Exported from Facebook Actually Useful to Competitors?* (2019), <https://www.law.nyu.edu/centers/engelberg/pubs/2019-11-06-Data-Portability-And-Platform-Competition> 8

Gus Rossi & Charlotte Slaiman, *Interoperability = Privacy + Competition*, *Pub. Knowledge* (Apr. 26, 2019) 9

Steven C. Salop, *Invigorating Vertical Merger Enforcement*, 127 *Yale L.J.* 1962 (2018) 12

Sharon K. Sandeen, *The Evolution of Trade Secret Law and Why Courts Commit Error When They Do Not Follow the Uniform Trade Secrets Act*, 33 *Hamline L. Rev.* 493 (2010) 19

Doc Searls, *Beyond Ad Blocking—The Biggest Boycott in Human History*, *Doc Searls Weblog* (Harv. Blogs) (Sept. 29, 2015) 16

Andrew Sellars, *Twenty Years of Web Scraping and the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act*, 24 *B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L.* 372 (2018) 7, 26

Senate Report No. 104-357 (1996) 23–24

Anastasia Shuba et al., *NoMoAds: Effective and Efficient Cross-App Mobile Ad-Blocking*, *Proc. on Privacy Enhancing Techs.*, Oct. 2018, at 125 16

Ashkan Soltani, <i>Protecting Your Privacy Could Make You the Bad Guy</i> , <i>Wired</i> (July 23, 2013)	16
Dale O. Stahl II, <i>Oligopolistic Pricing with Sequential Consumer Search</i> , 79 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 700 (1989)	14
Latanya Sweeney, <i>Discrimination in Online Ad Delivery</i> , 56 <i>Comm. ACM No. 5</i> , at 44 (2013)	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Vertical Merger Guidelines</i> (June 30, 2020), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/us-department-justice-federal-trade-commission-vertical-merger-guidelines/vertical_merger_guidelines_6-30-20.pdf	12
Spencer Weber Waller, <i>Antitrust and Social Networking</i> , 90 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1771 (2012)	8
Jamie L. Williams, <i>Automation Is Not “Hacking”: Why Courts Must Reject Attempts to Use the CFAA as an Anti-Competitive Sword</i> , 24 <i>B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L.</i> 416 (2018)	7
Nicholas A. Wolfe, <i>Hacking the Anti-Hacking Statute: Using the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act to Secure Public Data Exclusivity</i> , 13 <i>Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop.</i> 301 (2015)	21
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995)	26
